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[bookmark: _1ksv4uv]Product Description: 
The Accessibility Toolbox helps agencies, developers, designers, web administrators, and accessibility teams manage their website's accessibility compliance. Easily conduct audits/scans on your website, identify WCAG violations, and track remediation from start to finish.
[bookmark: _44sinio]Contact Information: 
[bookmark: _GoBack]Abbi Pearson 
Email: abbip@onlineada.com
Phone: 541-999-1687
[bookmark: _2jxsxqh]Notes: 
[bookmark: _z337ya]Evaluation Methods Used: 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines Evaluation Methodology; proprietary automated and manual accessibility testing processes; screen reader testing 
Applicable Standards/Guidelines
[bookmark: _3j2qqm3]This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:
	Standard/Guideline
	[bookmark: _1y810tw]Included In Report

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1
	Level A: Yes
Level AA: Yes
Level AAA: No 


[bookmark: _32u4lstscyqf]Terms
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:
· Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
· Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
· Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
· Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
· Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.
WCAG 2.1 Report
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.1 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements.

[bookmark: _2bn6wsx]
Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)
	Supports
	All images have appropriate alternative text.

	1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Not applicable
	The app does not contain audio or video content.

	1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Not applicable
	The app does not contain audio content.

	1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Not applicable
	The app does not contain video content.

	1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
	Supports
	Information, structure, and relationships conveyed through presentation are also programmatically determined or made available in text.

	1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
	Supports
	Correct reading sequence for all content can be programmatically determined.

	1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A)
	Supports
	No content or user interface components rely solely on sensory characteristics to communicate instructions.

	1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
	Supports
	Color is not the only visual means of communicating information, indicating actions, prompting responses, and distinguishing visual elements.

	1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
	Not applicable
	The app does not contain audio content.

	2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
	Supports
	Content is operable via keyboard use. 

	2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
	Supports
	Keyboard focus can be moved to and away from all content and user interface components using only the keyboard.

	2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)
	Not applicable
	No single character keyboard shortcuts are used in the app.

	2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
	Not applicable
	The content does not set time limits.

	2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
	Not applicable
	There is no moving, blinking, scrolling or auto-updating information.

	2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
	Not applicable
	No content flashes.

	2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
	Supports
	Skip links and programmatic headings are present.

	2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
	Supports
	Descriptive titles are in place.

	2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
	Supports
	Focus order is logical and predictable.

	2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
	Supports
	The purpose of all links in the app is made clear programmatically and contextually.

	2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)
	 Supports
	 All functionality can be operated with a single pointer without a path-based gesture.

	2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)
	 Supports
	 Single pointer functionality does not have down-event execution and can be aborted or undone.

	2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)
	 Supports
	No user interface components use images of text as labels.

	2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)
	 Not applicable
	 The app has no motion-activated functionality.

	3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
	Supports
	The default language is programmatically indicated.

	3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
	Supports
	No user interface components initiate a change of context on focus.

	3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
	Supports
	No user interface components cause a change of context when their settings are changed.

	3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
	Supports
	All detected errors are identified and described in text.

	3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
	Partially supports
	The third party rich text editor used in the audit issue creation process has missing labels on buttons. These problems are in the queue to be resolved.

	4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
	Supports
	All content uses HTML and ARIA according to those markup languages’ respective specifications.

	4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
	Supports
	Labels or instructions are provided when content requires user input.
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Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)
	Not applicable
	The app does not contain synchronized media content.

	1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
	Not applicable
	The app does not contain synchronized media content.

	1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)
	 Supports
	Orientation is not restricted.

	1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)
	 Supports
	The purpose of all input fields collecting information about the user can be programmatically determined.

	1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
	Supports
	All text meets the minimum contrast ratios of 4.5:1 or 3:1 as required.

	1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
	Supports
	Text can be resized up to 200%.

	1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
	Supports
	Text is used to convey information rather than images of text.

	1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)
	 Does not support
	A solution for this is being tested with an estimated publish date of January 12, 2022. Though the software is designed to optimally work on mobile, it will satisfy the WCAG minimum conformance requirements.

	1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)
	 Supports
	 All user interface components and meaning-bearing graphic elements meet the 3:1 minimum contrast ratio.

	1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)
	 Supports
	 Changing the text spacing as specified does not result in a loss of content or functionality.

	1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)
	 Supports
	 Content available on hover does not obscure other content, and the pointer can be moved through the new content without that content disappearing.

	2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
	Supports
	There is more than one way to locate each screen of the app.

	2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
	Supports
	All headings and accessible labels clearly describe their topic or purpose.

	2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
	Supports
	All user interface components in the application have visible focus indicators that meet the 3:1 minimum contrast level.

	3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
	Not applicable
	Only one language is used in the app, though users can insert content in other languages.

	3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
	Supports
	Repeated navigational mechanisms occur in the same relative order each time they are repeated.

	3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
	Supports
	Components that have the same functionality are identified consistently.

	3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
	Supports
	When errors are detected, suggestions for correcting those errors are provided.

	3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
	Not applicable
	The app does not collect legal commitments, financial data, user test responses, or other important data about users.

	4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)
	Supports
	Status messages are automatically communicated to assistive technologies. 
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